Total Capital  31,942.66

Capital and Net Debt  77,218.99

Gearing Ratio 58.63%

51. Financial Risk Management

 Credit Risk

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

 4,869.44

 2,691.56

 891.38

152

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Liquidity Risk

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023

0-1 year 1-5 year Beyond
5 year

Total

borrowing)
 32,453.56 11,474.37  1,784.18  45,712.11

 9,183.92  -   -   9,183.92

 95.16  356.27  38.42  489.85

 1,303.99  1,303.99

Particulars As at 31st March, 2022

0-1 year 1-5 year Beyond
5 year

Total

borrowing)

 -   -

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

 45,712.11

64.58%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

 358.44

 358.44

153

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Foreign Currency Risk Management

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

 Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

 339.87  84.87

 18.75  6.07

 0.23  36.30

 0.20  0.15

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022
5% Weakened 5% Strengthen 5% Weakened 5% Strengthen

 1,398.23  (1,398.23)
 83.95  (83.95)

 1.17  (1.17)
 0.11  (0.11)

 (348.86)  348.86
 (27.15)  27.15

 (184.49)  184.49
 (0.08)  0.08

reporting year
 922.88  (922.88)

Disclosure Regarding Derivative Instruments.

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022
Currency Foreign

Currency Lacs
Currency Foreign

Currency Lacs
Forwards Contracts USD  117.35
 EURO  87.74
 GBP  5.00

154

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Rs. in Lakhs
52. Ratios

Ratio Numerator Denominator 2022-23 2021-22 Variance Resaon

term borrowing

year

(e) Inventory turnover
ratio, Sold

turnover ratio,

turnover ratio,

ratio,
(Current assets-current
liabilities)

employed,

155

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)